

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONSERVATION LAW)	
FOUNDATION, INC.,)	Case No. 1:16-cv-11950-MLW
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION,)	
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION, and)	
EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY’S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. EPA’s “*Touhy*” Regulations2

 B. The Litigation3

 C. ExxonMobil’s Subpoena4

 D. EPA’s *Touhy* Decision5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Court Should Quash the Subpoena Because Ms. Murphy is Not Authorized to Testify8

 B. The Court Should Quash the Subpoena Because EPA’s *Touhy* Determination Establishes Undue Burden, and that Determination Is Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious.....8

 C. ExxonMobil’s Efforts to Establish that Ms. Murphy’s Testimony Will Clearly Be in the Interests of EPA Are Not Persuasive14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied Local and Regional Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA,
 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 10

Boron Oil Co. v. Downie,
 873 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1989) 9, 10, 11, 12

Cabral v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 587 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 7, 8, 13

COMSAT Corp. v. Nat'l Sci. Found.,
 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir.1999) 7, 9, 10

Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.,
 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 7

Davis Enterprises v. EPA,
 877 F.2d 1181 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

In re Recalcitrant Witness Richard Boeh,
 25 F.3d 761 (9th Cir. 1994) 8

Moore v. Armour Pharm. Co., aff'd 927 F.2d 1194 (11th Cir. 1991)
 129 F.R.D. 551 (N.D. Ga. 1990)..... 13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 8, 9

Puerto Rico v. United States,
 490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 2, 7, 14

Reynolds Metal Co. v. Crowther,
 572 F. Supp. 288 (D. Mass. 1982) 9

Town of Wolfeboro v. Wright-Pierce,
 2014 WL 1713508 (D.N.H. Apr. 30, 2014)..... 11

United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen,

340 U.S. 462 (1951)..... passim

WildEarth Guardians v. EPA,

751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 301..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 6972..... 3

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ P. 45(d)(3)(iv)..... 6

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 2.401(c)..... 3

40 C.F.R. § 2.404..... 9

40 C.F.R. § 2.404(a)..... 1, 3

40 C.F.R. § 2.404(b)..... 1, 8

40 C.F.R. §§ 2.401-406..... 2
